BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation Case No, 5017
Against:
OAH No. 2014030855
BRITTANY NICOLE PLOUFFE
Pharmacy Technician Registration

No. TCH 84967,

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby adopted
by the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter,

This decision shall become effective on July 31, 2015,

It is so ORDERED on July 1, 2015.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By

AMARYLIS GUTIERREZ
Board President




BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended
Accusation Against: Case No. 5017

BRITTANY NICOLE PLOUFFE OAH No. 2014030855

Pharmacy Technician Registration
No. TCH 84967,

Respondent.

PROPOSED DECISION

Administrative Law Judge Roy W. Hewitt, Office of Administrative Hearings, State
of California, heard this matter in San Diego, California on May 7, 2015.

Deputy Attorney General Adrian R. Contreras represented complainant.
Brittany N. Plouffe, respondent, represented herself.

The matter was submitied on May 7, 2015.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

1. On August 2, 2008, the Board of Pharmacy issued to respondent Pharmacy
Technician Registration Number TCH 84967. The registration expired on August 31, 2014,
The registration was not renewed within sixty days of its expiration; therefore, pursuant to
Business and Professions Code section 4402, subdivision (e), the registration was cancelled.
Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4300.1, the board has continuing
jurisdiction over respondent’s cancelled license.

2. On October 16, 2014, complainant, Virginia Herold, the Executive Officer of
the board, filed First Amended Accusation number 5017 against respondent. '

3. Respondent timely filed a Notice of Defense.




4. On June 18, 2013, agents from the Mendocino Major Crimes Task Force drove
by a house located in Willits, California. They saw two large greenhouses behind the house.
The greenhouses were covered with translucent plastic, and the agents could see marijuana
plants in one of the greenhouses. The agents saw a vehicle leave the residence. They
followed the vehicle and pulled the driver over. The vehicle was being driven by E.Y.
Passengers in the vehicle were respondent, an adult male (L.D.), and two children. E.Y, told
the agents that he lived on the property and he was growing 21 marijuana plants there. The
agents took the occupants of the vehicle back to the residence; obtained a search warrant for
the residence, a shed, and the greenhouses. The agents conducted a search of the property.

-5, In the residence the agents found the following:

a. dried, bud marijuana;
b. a green military ammunition canister with $1,800, in fifty doflar
denominations;
¢. three large plastic “grow beds;”
d. 50 growmg marijuana plants (each about one-foot high);
e. 76 growing marijuana plants that were “rooted” (¢ach about 18 inches
high);
f. two small “hydro-cloning beds” that contained 100 non-rooted marijuana
clones; and

" g. three large plastic bins containing dried, untrimmed, marijuana buds.

6. In one of the greenhouses the agents found 23 marijuana plants that were
growmg in pots and plastic buckets.

7. The agents also searched a small shed. Respondent told the agents that she
and her boyfriend, L.D., had been sleeping in the shed since she arrived at the property four
days earlier, on June 14, 2013, When the agents opened the door to the shed they
immediately smelled the strong odor of marijuana and a chemical smell emitting from the
shed. Inside the shed the agents found the following:

a. pieces of wax paper and a paper plate containing “honey oil” chunks;'
b. alarge metal pipe about three inches long that contained honey oil and
smelled like marijuana and chemicals;?
c. adigital scale;
d. acase containing over 90 butane canisters;

e. 12 bags of marijuana;
f. several glass baking dishes with honey oil residue on them; and

1 “Honey oil” is concentrated cannabis.
Yy

? “Honey oil” is extracted from marijuana “shake” or leaves by placing the shake or
leaves in a pipe with a metal cap at one end and using butane and a heat source, usually a
griddie, to heat the shake and/or leaves and extract the honey oil.




g. a mobile phone containing text messages related to marijuana sales.
Respondent’s Admissions

8. The agents interviewed respondent, and she admitted the following: she had
dated L.D. in the past; L.D. had moved to the Willits residence because he had no job and no
other place to stay; the Willits property belonged to L.D.’s friend, E.Y.; respondent was there
visiting L.D. and had just arrived four days before, on June 14, 2013; she and L.D. slept in
the shed; and, she did not have a medical marijuana card, but she smoked marijuana “maybe
once a week and only a couple [of] hits.”

Respondent’s Testimony

9. Respondent’s testimony is summarized as follows: she had no involvement in
the marijuana growing ot processing operation; she was just visiting L.D. and was told that
the operation was a legal medical marijuana growing operation and that E.Y. had the
appropriate license to grow marijuana for medical marjjuana outlets. She testified that she
did not know what “honey oil” was and was not involved in making honey oil; she has never
possessed a “marijuana card,” and she has not smoked marijuana since the June 18, 2013,

“incident; she and L.D. now live together in northern California and they have no contact with
E.Y.; neither she nor L.D. is involved with marijuana; and she works at a hotel located in
Sonora, California.

Expert Testimony

~10.  Deputy Sheriff Raymond D. Hendry, an expert concerning marijuana
cultivation and sales, testified that the Willits property was being used for marijuana growing
and processing. There were over four to five pounds of marijuana at the location, as well as
a large amount of honey oil. The property was not permitted for legitimate marijuana
growing; it was an illegal marijuana growing and processing operation. The matter was
referred to the District Attorney for criminal prosecution; however, due to insufficient
evidence, respondent was not charged with any criminal activity.

Evaluation

11.  Respondent possessed marijuana, a controlled substance, without having a
valid prescription for marijuana.

12.  Insufficient evidence was presented to support a finding that respondent
possessed marijuana for sale or that she was actively involved in growing or processing
marijuana or its byproduct, honey oil. Thus, complainant failed to prove that respondent
engaged in acts of moral turpitude ‘




Prior Discipline

13.  OnJanuary 8, 2013, the board issued to respondent citation number C1 2011
51159, based on her 2012 convictions for violating California Vehicle Code section 23152,
subdivisions (a) and (b) (driving under the influence of alcohol with a blood alcohol content
of more than 0.15%), both misdemeanors. Pursuant to the citation, respondent was ordered
‘to pay a $400 fine. Respondent did not appeal the citation, and the citation is now final.

Costs

14.  The reasonable costs for the investigation and enforcement of this case total
$8,772.50.

15.  Respondent lacks the ability to pay any cost recovery.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. The standard of proof in an administrative disciplinary proceeding seeking to
suspend or revoke a professional license is “clear and convincing evidence.” (Lttinger v.
Board of Medical Quality Assurance (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 853, 856.) Guilt must be
established to a reasonable certainty, and it cannot be based on surmise or conjecture,
suspicion or theoretical conclusions, or uncorroborated hearsay. (Pettit v. State Board of
Education (1973) 10 Cal.3d 29, 37.) The obligation to establish charges by clear and
convincing evidence is a heavy burden. Clear and convincing evidence requires a finding of
high probability. The evidence must be so clear as to leave no substantial doubt. It must be
sufficiently strong to command the unhesitating assent of every reasonable mind. (Christian
Research Institute v. Alnor (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 71, 84.)

2. Cause for discipline does not exist pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 4301, subdivision (f) (commission of an act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty,
fraud, deceit or corruption), because, insufficient evidence was presented to establish that
respondent possessed marijuana for sale or that she was actively involved in growing and
processing marijuana or its byproduct, honey oil.

3. Cause for discipline exists pursuant to Business and Professions Code section
4301, subdivision (j) (violation of any of the statutes . . . regulating controlled substances and
dangerous drugs), because, as set forth in Findings 4 through 11, respondent violated
Business and Professions Code section 4060 (possession of a controlled substance without a
prescription); and Health and Safety Code section 11357, subdivision (c) (illegal possession
of marijuana). :

4. Cause for discipline exists pursuant to Business and Professions Code section
4301, subdivision (0} (unprofessional conduct -- violating any provision or term of this
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chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy),
based on Findings 4 through 11.

5. Cause for discipline does not exist pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 4301, subdivision (h) (unprofessional conduct — use of a controlled substance or
dangerous drug to an extent or in a manner dangerous or injurious to herself or the public),
because the evidence failed to establish that respondent used marijuana to an extent orin a
manner dangerous or injurious to herself or the public.

Evaluation

6. Given respondent’s history of previous discipline for driving under the
influence of alcohol (substance abuse), the appropriate level of discipline necessary to
protect the public is outright revocation.

Costs

7. Zuckerman v. State Board of Chiropractic Examiners (2002) 29 Cal.4th 32
held that a regulation imposing costs for investigation and enforcement under California
Code of Regulations, title 16, section 317.5 (which is similar to Bus. & Prof. Code, § 125.3)
did not violate due process. But, it was incumbent on the State Board of Chiropractic
Examiners to exercise discretion to reduce or eliminate cost awards in a manner such that
costs imposed under section 317.5 did not “deter chiropractors with potentially meritorious
claims or defenses from exercising their right to a hearing.”

The Supreme Court set forth four factors to consider in deciding whether to reduce or
eliminate costs: (1) whether the licensee used the hearing process to obtain dismissal of
“other charges or a reduction in the severity of the discipline imposed; (2) whether the
licensee had a “subjective” good faith belief in the merits of his position; (3) whether the
licensee raised a “colorable challenge” to the proposed discipline; and (4) whether the
licensee had the financial ability to make payments. '

The reasoning of Zuckerman must be applied to Business and Professions Code
section 125.3 since the cost recovery regulation in Zuckerman containg substantially the
same language as that is set forth in Business and Professions Code section 125.3,.

8. Respondent had a good faith belief in the merits of her position, and she

prevailed on the most serious causes for discipline — the allegations involving motal
~turpitude. Respondent does not have the present ability to pay any costs.
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ORDER

1. Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 84967, issued to respondent,
Brittany Nicole Plouffe, is revoked.

2, Complainant’s cost recovery request is denied.

Dated: June 4, 2015.

ROY W/HEWITT
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
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Attorney General of California
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4 || State Bar No. 267200
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12 || In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5017
13 || BRITTANY NICOLE PLOUFFE OAH No. 2014030853
68045 Empalmo :
14 || Cathedral City, CA 92234 FIRST AMENDED
15 || Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH [ ACCUSATION
84967 '
16
Respondent,
17
18 Complainant alleges:
19 PARTIES
20 1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this First Amended Accusation solely in her
21 || official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Phatmacy, Department of Consumer
22 || Affairs. ‘
23 2. Onor about August 2, 2008, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician
24 || Registration Number TCH 84967 to Brittany Nicole Plouffe (Respondent), The Pharmacy
25 || Technician Registration was in full foroe and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought
26 || hetein, It expired on August 31, 2014, and has not been rencwed.
27 ||
28 || #/
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1 JURISDICTION ;
2 3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
3 || Consumer Affaits, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
4 1| Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
5 4, Section 4300 of the Code states:
6 “(a) Every license issued may be suspended or tevoked,
7 "(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board, whose default
8 || has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by any of the
9 folllowing methods: -
10 "(1) Suspending judgment,
11 "(2) Placing himn or her upon probation.
12 "(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year.
13 "(4) Revoking his or her license, '
14 "(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in its
15 || discretion may deem proper, '
16 " |
17 "(¢) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5
18 || (commencing with Section 11500). of Part 1 of Division 3 of the Government Code, and the board
19 [} shall bave all the powers granted therein, The action shall be final, except that the propriety of the
20 || action is subject to review by the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil
21 || Procedure." g
29 5, Section 4300.1 of the Code states:
29 "The expiration, cancellation, forfoiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by
24 {| operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license ;
25 || on aretired status, or the voluntaty sutrtender of a license by a licensee shall not deprive the board }
26 || of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary
27 || proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license,"
28 ||

2 Fitst Amended Accusation




3 First Amended Accusation

i STATUTORY PROVISIONS
2 6,  Section 4060 of the Code states:
3 “No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished tc a petson upon
4 || the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor
5 pul;suant to Section 3640.7, or furnished pursuant to a drug order issued by a certified ‘
6 || nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1, ora
7 || physician assistant pursuant 1o Section 3502.1, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5,
8 || or a pharmacist pursuant to either subparagraph (D) of paragraph (4) of, or clause (iv) of
9 || subparagraph (A) of paragraph tS) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052, This section shall not
-1{) apply to the possession of any controlled substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy,
11 || pharmaecist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, veterinagian, naturopathic doctor, certified
12 nmse-midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, when in stock in containers cotrectly
13 || labeled with the name and address of the supplier or produéer.
14 "Nothing in this section authorizes a certified nurse-midwife, a nurse practitioner, a
15 || physician assistant, or a naturopathic doctor, to order his or het own stock of dangerous drugs and
16 || devices,"
17 7. Section 4301 of the Code states:
18 "The board shall take action against any holder of a license whe is guilty of unprofessional
19 || conduct or whose license has been procured by frand or misrepresentation or issued by misfake.
20 || Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the follbwiag: |
21 "
99 "{f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or :
.23 cormptidn', whether the act is commitied in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and
24 || whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. | | '
25 R
26 "(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous
27 || drug or of alcoholic 'beveragqs {o the extent or in & manner as to be dangerous or injurious to
28 |1 oneself, 1o a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to fhe public, or




1 || tothe extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safe;ry to the pﬁblic the i
2 || practice suthorized by the license.
4 "(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United
5 || States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.
6 “(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
7 || violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapier or of the applicable
8 || federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by
9 || the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency.”
.10 o |
11 8. Health and Safety Code section 11357, subdivision (¢) states:
12 “,
13 “Except as authorized by law, every person who possesses more than 28.5 grams of
14 ma.rijuana,.other than concentrated cannabis, shall be punished by imprigonment in a county jail
15 || for a period of not more than six months or by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars ($500), |
16 || or by both such fine and imprisonment. |
17 o
18 9.  Health and Safety Code section 11358 states:
19 “Bvery person who plants, cultivates, harvests, dries, or processes any marijuana or any part
20 || thereof, except as otherwise provided by law, shall be punished by imprisonment pursuant to
21 | subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code.” ,
) ~10.  Health and Safety Code section 11359 states:
23 “Every person who possesseé for sale any marijuana, eﬁcep’c as otherwise provided by law,
24. || shall be punished by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal 5
25 || Code.” g
26 11, Health and Safety Code section 11379.6 states:
27 “(a) Except as otherwise provided by law, every person who manufactues, compounds,
28 {| converts, produces, derives, processes, or prepares, either directly or indirectly by chemical

4 First Arnended Accusation




1 || extraction or independently by means of chemical synthesis, any controlled substance specified in
2 || Section 11054, 11055, 11056, 11057, or 11058 shall be punished by imprisonment pursuant fo
3 || subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code for three, five, or seven years and by a fine not
4 || exceeding fifty thousand dollars ($50,000).
5 “L
6 DRUGS
7 12. Health and Safety Code section 11018 states:
R ‘“’Marijuana’ means all parts of the plant Cannabis sativa L., whether growing or not; the
g || seeds of that plant; the resin extracted from any part of the plant; and every compound,
10 || manufacture, salt, '—dcrivative, mixture, or preparation of the plant, its seeds or resin. It does not
11 || include industrial hemp, as defined in Section 11018.5, except where the plant is cultivated or
12 || processed for purposes not expressly allowed for by Division 24 (commencing with Section
13 || 81000) of the Food and Agriculiural Code.” |
14 13. Health & Safety ‘Cc;de section 11006.5 states:
15 | “Concentrated cannabis’® means the separated resin, whether crude or purified, obtained
16 || from marijuana,”
17 14, Matijuana is a Sehedule I conirolled substance as designated by Health and Safety
18 || Code section 11054, subdivision (d)(13) and a dangerous drug pursvant to Code section 4022, It
19 || is a hallucinogenic drug. Concentrated cannabis is also known as “hash oil” or “honey oil.”
20 COSTS
21 15.  Section 123.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
29 || administrative law judge to direct a licentiale foul_ld to have commitied a violation or violations of
23 || the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
24 1| enforeement of the case. |
25 ||
26 ||
27 ||
a8 |t 7/
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1 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE e
2 (Unprofessional Conduct-Act of Moral Turpitude) l
[ 3 16. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 4301, subdivision (f) j
5 4 || in that Respondent possessed marijuana for sale and dried or processed marijuana, acts of moral
5 || turpitude. The eircumstances are as follows:
6 17, On June 18, 2013, agents from the Mendocino Major Crimes Task Force traveled past |
7 | aresidential property in Willits and saw two large greenhouses behind it. The greenhouses were !
8 || covered with translucent plastic and were about 12’ wide by 25 long by 12" high, The agents
| 9 || saw marijuana plants in one of the greenhouses. The agents followed a vehicle that was parked in
; 10 || front of this residence and pulled the driver over for traffic violations.
; 11 18, The agents spoke with the driver, Bric Y. Respondent, one other adult man (Lukas
12 || D.), and two children were also in the vehicle, Eric told the agents that he lived on the property
13 || and was growing 21 marijuana plants on it. The agents took everyone back to the property and
14 || got a warrant to search it.
J 15 19, The agents searched the residence and found the following:
16 a. dried bud marijuana inside of a turkey bag;
17 b, a green military ammo canister that had $1,800.00 in fifty dollar denominations;
18 c. three large plastic grow beds;
19 d. 50 growing marijuana plants abeut 12* high;
20 e, 76 growing marijuana plans that were rooted and about 18 high;
E 21 f. two small hydro cloning beds which contained 100 non rooted ﬁlarij,uana clones;
i 22 g, three large plastic bing that had dred, untrimmed mai‘ijuané bud.
‘ 923 20. The agents searched one of the greenhouses and found twenty-three growing
’ ‘24 marijuana plants that were planted in large bag style pots and 10 gallon plastic buckets,.
25 21.  The agents then searched a nearby shed. Respondent told them that she and Lukas D.
26 |l stayed in the shed, When the agents opened the shed, they immediately smelled a strong odor of
27 || marijuana and chemicals. The officers found inside of Respondent’s shed the following:
28 a, pieces of wax paper and a paper plate that had honey oil chunks;

6 - First Amended Accusation




1 b, alarge metal pipe about 3’ in height that had honey oil residue and smelled like
2 || chemicals and marijuana;
3 ¢. adigital scale;
4 d. acase of full butane canisters Mth one of the boxes removed and sitting on the counter; f
5 e. twélve bags of marijuana, |
6 f. several glass baking dishes that had honey oil residue;
7 g. amobile phone that had several text messages regarding the sale of marijuana.
8 22, Respondent then spoke with the agents, She admitted to being at the property since
g June 14,2013, She had been dating Lukas D. for several months. She admitted that they had
10 || been staying in the shed area for about two months. She admitted tﬁat she did not have a medical
11 || marijuana card and that she smokes marijuana “maybe once a week and only a couple [of] hits,”
12 || The agents then took a ten pound sample of the marijuana and kept five random samples,
13 || Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11479, the remaining marijuana that the agents had
14 || found was subsequently destroyed. | F
15 SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
16 (Unprofessional Conduct-Violation of Law Regulating
17 Controlled Substances and Dangerous Drugs) |
18 23, Respondent is subjeet to disciplinary action under Code sections 4301, subdivision (j)
19 || inthat Respondent vielated laws regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.
20 || Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above in paragraphs
21 i 16-22. The laws are as follows:
22 24, Code section 4060: possession of a controlled substance without a preseription, .
23 25. Health and Safety Code section 11357, subdivision (c): possession of marijuana.
24 26. Health and Safety Code section 11358: planting, cultivating, harvesting, drying, or E
25 || processing marijuana. i
26 27. Health and Safety Code section 11359; possession for sale of marijuana, |
| 217 28. Health and Safety Code section 11379,6, subdivision (a): manuvfacture of
28 || concentrated cannabis through chemical extraction,

7 Flrst Amended Accuzation
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8 Tirst Amended Accysation

1 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
2 (Unprofessional Conduct- Attempt, Indirect Violation,
3 ~ Assisting or Abetting, or Conspiracy)
4 29. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code 4301, subdivision (o) in that 3
5 || Respondent violated or attempted to violate, directly or indirecily, or assisted in or abetted the
6 || violation of or conspired to violate any provision or term of the Pharmacy Law or of the
7 || applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including the First and
8 || Second Causes for Discipline. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the -
o || allegations set forth above in paragraphs 16-28,
10 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
11 (Unprofessional Conduct- Use of a Controlled Substance to an Extent or
12 in a Manner Dangerous or Injarious to Oneself or to Others)
13 30. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code 4301, subdivision (h) in that
14 || Respondent used the controlled substance or dangerous drug marijuana to an extent or in a
15 || manner dangerous or injurious to hersélf and the public. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates
16 || by reference the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 16-29. |
17 DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS
18 31, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
19 || Complainant alleges that on or about January 8, 2013, the Board of Pharmacy issued Citation
20 || Number CI12011 51159 and ordered Respondent to pay a fine of $400.00. The Citation charged
21 || Respondent with & violation of Code section 4301, subdivision (i) and subdivision (1). It alleged
22 || that in 2012, Respondent was convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivisions (g)
23 || and (b), with an enhancement of blood alcohbl contenf of more than 0,15%. That Citation is now
24 || final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth. a
25 | PRAYLR ‘
26 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters _herein Q]leged,
27 || and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:
28




1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Techniclan Registration Number TCH 84967,
issued to Brittany Nicole Plouffe; '

2. Ordering Brittany Nicole Plouffe to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs
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22
23
24
25
26
27
28

of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 125,3; and

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: / 012@ //5/

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

502013706412
70958670.doe
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Kamara D, HARKIS
Attorney General of California

l Aceusation

2 || JaMES M. LEDAKIS
Supervising Deputy Atterney General
3 ADRIAN R, CONTRERAS
Deputy Attorney General
4 1| State Bar No. 267200
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
5 San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
6 San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2634
7 Facsimile: (619} 645-2061 i
E-mail: Adrian,Contreras@doj.ca.gov :
8 | A#torneys for Complainant :
9 BEFORE THE
- : BOARD OF PHARMACY - -
10 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS :
0 STATE-OFE-CALYRORNIA '
12 || In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No. 5017
13 || BRITTANY NICOLE PLOUFFE i
68045 Empalmo 7
14 1| Cathedral City, CA 92234 ACCUSATION
I35 | Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH :
84697 :
16
Respondent. - :
17
18 Complainant alleges: z
19 - PARTIES
20 1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as :
21 || the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,
22 2. Onor about Augnst 2, 2008, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician F
23 || Registration Number TCH 84697 to Brittany Nicole Plouffe {Respondent). The Pharmacy
24 || Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant fo the charges brought
25 || herein and will expire on August 31, 2014, unless renewed.
26\ /#
27 || # r_
28 || #
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1 JURISDICTION
i 2 3. This Accusation is brought before the Beard of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
: 3 || Consumer Affairs, under the authority-of the following laws. All section refe;-ences are to the
i 4 || Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated, '
5 5 4, Section 4300 of the Code states:
6 "(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked. ‘r
7 "(k) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board, whose default ;
8 || has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guiity, by any of the
o || following methods: |
10 "{1) Suspending judgment. *
1 “(2) Placing him or her upon probation, '
12 "(3) Suspending his or her right to practics for a pari'od not exceeding one year, J
13 "(4) Revoking his or her license.
14 "(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in ifs *r
15 | discretion may deem proper, ,
16
17 "(e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter §
18 || (commencing with Section 11500) of Part | of Division 3 of the Government Code, and the board - ;
19 || shall have all the powers granted therein. The action shall be final, except that fhe propriety of the ‘Q
20 {| action is subject to review by the superior eourt pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil
21 || Procedure."
22 | 5 Section 4300,1 of the Code states:
23 "The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by operation
24 |1 of law or by order er decision of the board or a court of law, the placement ofa license ona
25 || retired status, or the voluntary surrender of & license by a licensee shall not deprive the board of
26 || jurisdiction to commence ot proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding d
27 || against, the licensee or (o render a deciston suspending or revoking the license." %
28 ||
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

1 |

2 6.  Section 4060 of the Code states:

3 "No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a person upon

4 || the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, vetetinarian, or naturopathic doctor

5 || pursuant to Section 3640,7, or furnished pursuant to a drug order issued by a certified

6 || nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746.51, a nurse practitiongr pursuant to Section 2836,1, ora

7 || physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502,1, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5,

8 || ora pharmacist pursuant to sither subparagraph (D) of paragraph (4) of, or clause {Iv) of

G il subparagraph (A) of paragraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052, This section shall not apply A
19 || to the possession of any controlled substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, *
11 §| pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, veterinarian, naturopathic doctor, certified
12 || nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, when in stock in containers corrsctly -
13 || labeled with the hame and address of the supplier or producer, ;
L4 | "Nothing in this section authorizes a certified nurse-midwife, a nurse practitioner, a physician E
15 || assistant, or a naturopathic doctor, to order his or her own stock of dangerous drugs and devices." ‘
16 7. Section 4301 of the Code states:
17 "T'he board shall iake action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional
18 {| conduct or whose license has been procursd by 'Fraud ar misrepresentation or issued by mistake, E
19 || Unprofessional conduct Shall'inclﬁde, but is not limited to, any of the following:
20 " L
21 "{fy The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
22 | corruption, whether the act is committed in the éourse of 1'elﬂfi0ns as a licensee ot othérwise, and
23 I whether the act is & fslony or misdemeanct or not, A
24 " 7
25 (h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous
26 || drug or of alceholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or igjurios to
27 1| oneself, to a person holding a license under this chaptet, or to any other person ot to the public, or
28
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| || to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the |
2 1| practice authorized by the license.
3 "
4 "(j) The viclation of any of the staiutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United
5 || States regulating control]ed‘subsfances and dangerous drigs.
6 wo,m :u
7 8. Health and Safety Code section 11357, subdivision (c) states: |
“ | ‘ |
9 “E‘Zxéept as authorized by law, every person who possesses more than 28,5 grams of :
10 || marijuana, other than concentrated cannabis, shall be punished by imﬁrisonment in a county jail for vr
11 || 8 period of not more than six months or by a fing of hot more than five hundred dollars ($500), or .5,
12 || by both such fine and imprisonment, a
14 9, Health and Safety Code section 11358 states: E
L5 “Every person who pIanfs, cuitivates, harvests, dries, or processes any marijuana or any part
16 || thereof, except as otherwise provided by law, shall be punished by imprisonment pursuant o
17 {| subdivision (h} of Section 1170 of the Peanal Cods.’f z
g - 10, Health and Safety Code section 11359 states: ?
19 “Hvery person who poésesses for sale any marifjuana, except as otherwise provided by law,
20 || shall be punished by imprisenment pursuant to subdivisien (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code.”
21 11, Health and Safety Code section 11379.6 statos:
22 “(a) Except as otherwise provided by law, every person who manufactures, compounds,
23 || converts, pl‘OdliiCGSb derives, processes, of prepares, either directly or iridirectly by chemical
24 || extraction or independently by means of chemical synthesis, any controlled substance specified in
25 || Section 11034, 11055, 11056, 11657, or 11058 shall be punished by imptisenment pursuant to
26 || subdivision (W) of Section 1170 of the Penal Codg for theee, five, or seven years and by a fine not
27 || excesding fifty thousand do[lm‘s- ($30,000).
28 | o |
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1 DRUGS

2 12, Health and Safety Code section 11018 states:

3 “*Marijuana’ means all parts of the plant Cannabis sativa L., whether growing 61' not; the

4 || seeds of that plant; the resin extracted from any part of the. plant; and every compound, ‘

5 ) manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or preparation of the plant, its seeds or resin, 1t does not

6 | include incdustrial hemp, as defined in Section 1 101'8.5, except where the plant is cultivated or =

7 || processed for purposes not expressly allowed for by Division 24 (commencing with Section :'

R | 81000) of'the Food and Agricultural Code.” k

9 13, Health & Salety Code section 11006.5 states: *
10 “’Concentrated cannabis” means"the separated resin, whether crude or purified, obtained ;
14 || from marijual_la,” ;
12 14,  Marjjuana is a Schedule T controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety —
13 || Code section 11054, subdivision (d)([3) and a dangerous drug puréuant to Code section 4022, Tt 'i
14 | is a hallucinogenic drug. Concentrated cannabis is also known as “hash oil” or “honey oil.” :
15 COSTS
16 15,  Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the %
17 || edministrative law judge to direct 4 licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
18 1| the licensing act to pay a sum not to sxceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and ;
19 || enforcement of the case, L
21- {Unprofessional Conduct-Act of Moral Turpitiude) ‘
22 16. Respondent is subject to discipliﬁary action under Code sections 4301, subdivision (f)
23 || in that Respondent possessed marijuana for sale and dried or processed marijuana, acts of mofal ]
24 |- turpitude, The circumstances are as follows:
25 17, OnlJune 18, 2013, agents from the Mendocino Major Crimes Task Fotee fravelod past
26 || & residential property in Willits and saw two large greenhouses behind it. The greenhousos were
27 || covered with translucent plastic and were about 127 wide by 25° long by 12 high, The agents sew !
28
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G Accusation

1 || marijusna plants in one of the ?eenhouses. The agents followed a vehicle that was parked in front :

2 || of this residence and pulled the drivér over for traffic violations, f

3 18, The agen(s spoke with the driver, Eric Y, Respondent, one other adult man (Lukas i

4 || D.), and two children were also in the vehicle. Eric told the agents that he lived 0n' the property

5 |) and was growing 21 marijuana plants on it. The agents took everyone back to the property and

6 || gota warrant to search it, B

71 19, The agents searched the residence and found the following;

2 5. dried bud marijuana inside ef a turkey bag;

9 b. @ green military ammo canister that had $1,800,00 in fifty dollar denominations, ;
1¢ c. three large plastic grow beds, F
11 d. 50 growing marijuana plants about 12" high; g
12 . 76 growing marijuana plans that were roated and about 18" high; 3-
13 f. two small hydro cloning beds which contained 100 non rooted marijuana clones; :
14 g. three large plastic bins that had dried, unfrimmed marijuana bud. i
15 20, The agents searched ¢ne of the greenhouses and found twenty-three growing ;
16 || marijuana plants that were planted in large bag style pcﬁs and [0 gallon plastic buckets. 3
17 21, The agents then searched a nearby shed. Respondent told them that she and Lukas D. ‘
18 || stayed in the shed. When the agents opened the shed, they immedtately smelled a strong odor of n_
19 || marijuana and chemicals, The officers found inside of Respondent’s shed the following: 3
20 a, pieces of wax paper énd a paper plate that had honey oil chunks; | -
21 k. a large metal pipe about 3 in height that had honey oil residue and smelled like chemicals g
22 || and marijuana; 5
2% ¢ a digitﬁi scale;
24 d, a case of fall butane canisters with ong of the boxes removed and sitting onlthe counter;
.25 e twelve bags of marijvana,
26 f, several glass baking dishes that had honey ofl residue;
27 g. a mobile phene that had several text messages regarding the sale qf marijuana. L
28
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1 22, Respondent then spoke with the agents, She admitted to being at the property since E'
2 || June 14, 2013, She had been dating Lukas D. for several months, She admitted that they had .
3 || been staying in the shed area for about two months, She admitted that she did not have a medical ]
4 || marijuana card and that she smokes marijuana “maybe once a week and only a couple [of] hits.”
5 |} The égenta then took a ten pound sample of the marijuena and kept five random sarmples,
6 || Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11479, the remaining marijuana that the agenté had 2
7 || found was subsequently desiroyed,
8 SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,
) .(Unprofeasional Conduct-Violation of Law Regulating !
10 Controlled Substances and Dangerous Drugs) L
11 23, Respondent is subject to discipiinary action under Code sections 4301, subdivision () 5
12 || in that Respondent violated laws regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs, ﬁ
13 || Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above in paragraphs j
14 1'6—22. The laws are as foilows; _ f
15 24, Code gection 4060; posséséion of a controlled substance without a prescription,
16 25, Health and Safety Code section 1-1357. subdivision (¢): possession of marijuana.
17 26.  Healih and Safety Code section 11358 planting, cultivating, harvesting, drying, or
18 || processing marijuana.
19 27. Health and Safety Code section 11339 possession for sale of marijuana. ‘é
20 28, Health and Safety Codg seetion 11379.6, subdivision (a); manufacture of
21 || concentrated cannabis through chetnical exiraction, | E
22 THIRD CAUSE: FOR DISCIYLINE L
23 (Unprofessional Conduct- Use of a Controlled Substance to an Extent or -
24 - in a Manner Dangerous or Injurious to Oneself or to Others)
25 29, Respondent is subieet to disciplinary action under Code 4301, slubdivision {(h) in
26 |l Respondent used the controlled substance or dangerous drug marijuana to an extent or in a manner
27 || dangerous or injurious to herself and the publié:. Complainant rewalle,gesv and ingorporates by
28 || reference the allegations set forth above in paragraphs [6-22,
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DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS !
i 2 30. To defermine tile degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
% 3 || Complainant alleges that on or about January 8, 2013, the Board of Pharmacy issued Citation
il 4 || Number CI 2011 51159 and ordered Respendent to pay a fine of $400.00. The Citation charged
' 5 1) Respondent with g violation of Code section 4301, subdivision (h) and subdivision (1), It alleged
: 6 || thatin 2012, Reépondent wag convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivisions {a) ¢
| 7 |l and (b), with an enhancement of blood alcehol content of more than 0,15%. That Citation is now :
: 8 || final and is incorporatexl by reference ag if fully st forth, :
9 'gRAYER
' 10 WHEREFO RE, Complainant requests that a heating be held on the matters herein alloged, :*
; 11 || and that f‘o]lo\ﬁmg the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: E
12 1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Techinician Registration Number TCH 84697, ~
. 13 || issued to Brittany Nicole Plouffe; | i
I 14 2. Ordering Brittany Nicole Plouffe to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of ’
15 || the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section.

16 || 125.3; and

17 3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

18

19 £

% DATED; 2 {P-l []L} Q)MMM M

21 IRGINIA HEROLD ~ *

' Exeeutive-Olficer
22 Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affalrs

23 Staie of California

24 Complainant

25 1 sD2013706412

26 T0797838.dos

27

28
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